
Variance Application:          VAR 24-0703
LUHO Hearing Date:                              July 29, 2024
Case Reviewer:                                       Tim Lampkin, AICP
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Development Services Department

Applicant: Thaddeus P. Bowen  Zoning:              AR

Address/Location:  Folio No.: 076734.0000

Request Summary:
The applicant requests a variance to the LDC Section 6.01.01, Endnote 2 requirement that up to one-fifth of the 
required lot area may consist of conservation or preservation areas or other wet areas which receive density credits 
under the Comprehensive Plan.  Conversely, a minimum amount of four-fifths (80%) of the required lot area shall be
upland area.  The applicant requests a variance to allow the buildable area to be +/-2.26 acres of upland (according 
to the submitted survey) rather than the required 4 acres of upland to construct one single-family home.  

Requested Variances:
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result:

6.01.01, 
Endnote 2

Up to one-fifth (20%) of the required 
lot area (one-acre in AR district) may 
consist of conservation or 
preservation areas or other wet areas 
which receive density credits under 
the Comprehensive Plan.   

35% increase in the 
conservation/preservation 
area of the required lot 
area. 

55% of the required lot area 
consisting of conservation 
or preservation or other 
wet areas which receive 
density credits under the 
Comprehensive Plan.

Findings:

The min. lot size for AR zoned property is 5 acres and the subject property is +/-6 acres. 
The subject property consists of +/- 2.26 acres of upland area and +/- 3.75 acres of wetland 
area.  
The upland area is +/-45 percent of the required lot area, which equates to 35 percent of 
the entire property. Therefore, the wetland area is +/-55% of the required 5-acre lot area.
Prior to 2016, folio #76734.0000 was a +/- 10-acre parcel. 
On October 19, 2016, approximately 4 acres was taken by the County as a land acquisition
per Action Item No. A-5, which created folio #76734.0100 to the immediate south of the 
subject site to allow for improvements of Boyette Road from McMullen Loop Rd. to Bell 
Shoals Rd. This reduced the subject folio #076734.0000 from 10 acres to +/-6 acres. 
Applicant submitted a Wetland Delineation to EPC staff. EPC completed the preliminary 
wetland delineation based on the information provided that the property shall not be 
split, and the home will be built entirely in the upland area. 
The upland area is at the northern end of the subject property adjacent to Carr Road right-
of-way. 
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

Colleen Marshall
Mon Jul  8 2024 16:55:43  

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance(s) listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not 
obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to:  
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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May 14, 2024 
 

To:  Hillsborough County 
  Development Services 
  Via email to: zoningintake-dsd@hcfl.gov 
 
Re:  VAR 24-0703 - Additional/Revised Application Documents 
 
To whom it may concern, 

Our law firm represents Thaddeus Bowen with respect to the above-referenced 
variance application. Accompanying this letter is the Additional/Revised Information 
Sheet, along with the following additional/revised documents to the variance application 
packet: 

1) Revised Project Description - The original Project Description previously 
submitted sought a variance of the minimum lot area requirement for lots zoned 
as AR, per LDC Sec. 6.01.01. This document has been revised to request a variance 
of Sec. 6.01.01, Endnote 2 requirement that no more than 1/5 of the required 
minimum lot size shall be wetlands. 

2) Variance Criteria Response - This document was incorporated into the 
variance application initially submitted. However, for reasons unclear, this page 
was missing from the application packet upon review by the reviewing planner.  

 

Thank you, 

Joseph Kerkes, Esq. 

 

 
MICHAEL G. EDISON, ESQ.                            GEORGE S. EDISON, ESQ.         

         Michael.Edison@EdisonandEdison.com                   George.Edison@EdisonandEdison.com 
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Applicant seeks to construct a single-family home on the subject property. The subject property is
currently zoned as Agricultural Rural (AR). Per Sec. 6.01.01 of the Hillsborough County Land
Development Code, the minimum lot area for lots zoned as AR is 5 acres. The total area of the
subject property is approximately 6 acres, thereby exceeding the minimum lot size. However,
3.75 acres of the subject property is comprised of wetlands and protected from land development
activities. See attached wetlands delineation survey.

Sec. 6.01.01, Endnote 2 provides that up to one-fifth of the required lot area may consist of
conservation or preservation areas or other wet areas which receive density credits under the
Comprehensive Plan. Thus, the permissible ratio of uplands to wetlands for a 5-acre lot zoned as
AR is 4 acres to 1 acre, respectively.

Applicant is requesting a variance of 1.75 acres from the minimum upland requirement of 4 acres
and/or the maximum wetland requirement of 1 acre, to allow for development on 2.25 acres of
upland.

Sec. 6.01.01, Endnote 2 - Up to one-fifth of the required lot area may consist of conservation or 
preservation areas or other wet areas which receive density credits under the Comprehensive 
Plan.

NCL 24-0325 Application for non-conforming lot. Application will be withdrawn. 
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Wetlands impact 75% (3.75 acres) of the subject property which is peculiar to this lot and not 
applicable to other lots in the surrounding area. Other properties in the area are zoned as districts 
with smaller minimum lot sizes to avoid the surrounding wetlands. The few properties zoned as 
AR are not encumbered by wetlands. 

Applicant purchased the subject property with the intent of building a single family residence. The 
2.25 acres of uplands cannot be developed if the 80% uplands to 20% wetlands ratio requirement 
for AR zoned land is strictly enforced. 

The requested variance only affects the subject property and would have no impact on any of the 
adjacent lots. 

Per Sec. 1.02.03, the intent of the LDC is "to aid in the harmonious, orderly, and progressive
development of the unincorporated areas of Hillsborough County." The purpose of the requested
variance is to build a single family residence on the subject property leading to the further
development of Hillsborough County. This goal also aligns with the Compressive Plan as the
subject property has been designated Residential-4 for future land use

The hardship described herein arose through no fault of the applicant. In 2016, the southern 4
acres of the 10 acre parent tract was parceled off and acquired by Hillsborough County through
eminent domain (Folio No.: 076734.0100). This land was comprised of mostly upland. If not for
the County's taking of this land, the subject property would have had enough upland to meet the
required 4 acres of upland

Allowing the requested variance will enable the subject property to be developed for residential 
use further promoting the the development and growth of Hillsborough County. If the variance is 
denied, the subject property will remain vacant and undeveloped.
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VAR 24-0703

Thaddeus P. Bowen

N/A

No address assigned Riverview/FL/33569

30-20-22 076734.000 AR R-4 5.897 Acres

Thaddeus P. Bowen (813) 789-8765

9021 Egret Cove Circle Riverview/FL/33578

tbtampa@hotmail.com N/A

Thaddeus P. Bowen (813) 789-8765

9021 Egret Cove Circle Riverview/FL/33578

tbtampa@hotmail.com N/A

Joseph Kerkes, Esq. (813) 501-1577

710 Oakfield Dr., Suite 158 Brandon/FL/33511

joey.kerkes@edisonandedison.com

Thaddeus P. Bowen
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